RESOLUTION
No. 2024/ 10/ &1

To the HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of
Commission in Regular Session met this Z8th day of Oedoler 2024

RESOLUTION IN REF: RENEWAL OF CUSTOMER SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH UNIFIRST FOR
CLEANING SUPPLIES AND MATS FOR A 36-MONTH TERM BEGINNING
NOVEMBER 2, 2024

WHEREAS, Hawkins County utilizes UniFirst for various cleaning supplies and floor mats, and is currently
under a Customer Service Agreement that expires Novernber 2, 2024, and

WHEREAS, Hawkins County has negotiated a new 36-month Customer Service Agreement with UniFirst at
a cost of $5,343 per year resulting in a savings of $2,308.80 over current annual rate, a copy of which is attached to
this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement states that the rate can only increase at a maximum of 5% each year; and

WHEREAS, Hawkins County has made price comparisons for the same service, with the closest competitor
being $1,430 more per year; and

WHEREAS, without this Agreement Hawkins County would pay $1,075.88 per year more to maintain our
current service level; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that County Mayor Mark DeWitte be given the authority to sign the 36-
month Customer Service Agreement as attached to this resolution.

Introduced By Esq. Jagon Roach, Pyblic Builgings and Budget Comm Chair ACTION: AYE  NAY PASSED
Saconded By Esq. : Rolt Call
Date Subittsd 138N - Voice Vote
4 Absent
COMMITTEE ACTION

Chairman




Page 1 of 3

Un i F i r S t Bwsting account [X] Agreement No. 0944204

Customer No. 9077977
Customer Service Agreement

Company Narne (Customer}  HAWKINS CO ADMINISTRATION Loc. No.

Address 150 WASHINGTON ST Route Na.
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 Date 08/07/2024

Phane 4232727359 SICINAICS

The undersigned (the “CUSTOMER") arders from UniFirst Corporation and/or UnlFirst Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. UniFirst and/or UniFiest Canada LTD. {“UniFirst?)
tha rental service(s) at the prices and upon the conditions outiined:

Loat Price pac

Dascnpbon Camegnd Service Mo, of Tobet Nor-Standard Toml
it reph, Criarge [Frocuency| ieamrs | bwwtory :.::v m Ful Aarvica
538012 MAT 3X5 SCRAPER 94.70 1 B 3 |38 108
538912 MAT 4X8 SCRAPER 182,57 | 1 B 3 216 8.84
76GAD3 _ MAT-3X5 GREAT MP 2.0 67.96 1 8 T | 135 540
T6GAD3 _ MAT-3X5 GREAT WP 2.0 61.96 1 19 ] 1z | 138 18.20
78GBO3 MAT-4X8 GREAT MP 2.0 104,04 1 4 7 216 15.20
78GC03  MAT-3X10 GREAT IMP 2.0 13854 | 1 2 1 270 2.70
1811802 WET MOP LARGE WITH RED BAND 24 9.57 1 10 5 72 3.60
811802 WET MOP LARGE WATH RED BAND 24 2,57 0.0250
813107 MOPS-HANDLE 1 1/8 X 60 17.33 1 8 ] NC NG
813200 MOPS-COLLAPSIBLE MOP FRAME 24 13.23 i 1 i NC NG
418500 MOPS WET MOP HANDLE-WOODEN 60 15.54 1 5 5 NG NC
832410 MOPSINFRAMED 24" 15,67 1 24 2 | B0 7.20
832410 MOPS-UNFRAMED 24° 18,57 .80
545008 MOP MICROFIBR WET TUBE MOP LRG P 1 ] 4 | .79 7,04
570007 DISPN-METERED AEROSAL AIR FRES 2730 1 3 3 NG NG
AT0300 AIR FRESH METERD SPRAY-PINAGLD =) 1 3 3 1.50 4.50
976300 AIR FRESH METERD SPRAY-PINACLD 3.5 1,8500
870300 AIR FRESH METERD SPRAY-PINACLD 853 12 3 3 NC NC
BT0300 AR FRESH METERD SPRAY-PINACLD 8.53 1.8500
88ANO3  FLOORSTAND-SOAF DISPNEANA X5 4798 | 1 1 i NG NC
BEUCO0 UNIFTRST GEL SAMT-1000MLUSA 20.85 i 11,0000
BAUED7 ___ UNIFIRST DISPN-UANDS FREE 85,86 1 1 1 NG NC
Wariema: awedy chacge apphes, equsl 1o 75% of Ine initiak wesidy value,

G : . 20.00%

arment preparation per piece 0.00 Non-gtock sizes per piece

Name emblem per piece Special cuts per piece 3.00
Company emblem per piece Restock/Exchange per piece

Direct Embroidery Automatic Wiper Replacement NO

Garment Maintenance Program NO Automatic Linen Replacement NO

Loss protection Maint, Program NO Ongoing Prep Program NO

Linen Maintenance Program NO Ongoing Emblem Program NO

Mat Protection Program NC DEFE Charge Fixed 3.89
Payment Terms: C.0.0[ | €EFT.[] Approved Charge® Es:riys:;l:grg:lus 38

| i Bt e S |

. g uF ' CUSTOMER MAY STOP SERVICE 4F THEY DO NOT HAVE THE
MONEY" 10 PAY FOR mE Pnosrwa W THEIR BUDGET ym T YEAH GUSTOMER MUST GIVE 90 DAYS ROTICE BEFORE CANCELATION OF
SERVICES FOR BUDGETING RELATED REASONS

Approvad charge: CUSTOMER agrues D make payments within 30 days Tha undarsigned agrees 1o the attachad G Service A t Tarms and

of Invoics receipl, A late charge of 1% % par month (18% ) for any attasts b S the BUthorty 1o waecuts for the named GUSTOMER. and to appryve use
amount in, smears My b applied. + - (8% peryes of ay parsonalization - inchiding logas of brand identities - that has deen requested.
Sales Rep: cawa. SW;‘J B/ 7/2..‘/ Accepted

Sabrs Rep (Prire Nama) Data CLSTOMER (Signalure) Oate
Accepted:®

Location Manage [ Sipnature) Data- CUSTOMER (Prind Narme anc Tiia)

Locaan Mansger [Prnt Narma and Title} ]
* Out-sawe of oiharviss Standard Marchandese ars desmad in be Non-SREMeid Marchanday 1 AH rabiroad ehacks Bng dackined CrecUdets! t78 subject 10 335 Frocesimg fee.
¥ Matchandse which m \VallULsastad is nol deaned by UniFirst 1 Thee Agreament s sffactive only upen s0eapiance by UniFiml Location Manager

*Chaige stabus cortingend upon SOFLINKING & Strt WITBURESS AN My be Hevoked 2t UNIFInTS dicreton,

Print & Sig (2) cophet on  LagakSize (09 * 14°] paper [ toxut Unifirst copy  (acanned copy to corporae offica (7 Customar cepy P A )




Paga2of 3
Customer Service Agreement Terms

REM!M!HT! numummnmmmmmmummmrmmmnm cifind [a this A ™ )
Sorvices (¢ 'Smlnu')hiu(cmu‘:nqmmm ummmwmm
NMHQMMW Mwmmﬂmhmﬂmummmmuww&-wu

Custortar ramaing tha property of UniFint, Customer warrants: that it is not subject to, aad that this Agresment doss not intarfere ar conficL with, any existing agresment 17 ihe
suooly of the Merchscutiss ar Services covaced, ay

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE. UPHFIRST GUARANTEES TO DELIVER HIGH-QUALITY SBERVICE AT ALZ TIMES. AL ALTS of Merchandlse chanad, frished, inspaciad.
repsired and dellvracd by UniFirst wil mest o sxceed IOGUIRTY andernts. of NOR-0oNTanT kert will e replaced by the naxl schedulad deltvery day B 10 Cox I Custormar,
Rems of rental Mer "] U L0 00Tl wekiw 300 Bt vell 8 aphcad € 100 41 10 Cubtomer, S for arty Spoicablis persdiialiration and setup chames.

hmnmmmm Any deley or imerruption &f the Servicas providen for n this Agresment by reason of scs of God, fires, axplosions, strikes or othar indusirial
dishrDenoRs, ar sy ather caute ot within tha contrnl of UniFirst, siull nol bs deemad o breach or violsiion of this Agrsemant,

TERM AND RENEWAL. This AGrasmast iy wffective whan signed oy both e Custornar snd UniFirst Locetion Manager snd comtinues in effact for 38 MONTHS wfiar insiallation
of or roew of #y redwal date, This Agresmant will ba renewsd sulomatically snd continucusly for mulipie succassive 38-MONTHA perods unless
Custamar or UndFirst ghves withen notica of non-reerwal to T sther ot ast 50 diys prior 15 i nad opleaslon dete,

PRICED AND PAYMENTR. Prices are based on 32 weeks of service per year, Ay increase(s) o Sarvics Frequancy could result in sdditional charges. On an snnusl bagis,
Wﬂﬁmm'ﬂMﬂhwmhmdmwmmhhmmm-umm Sarles D CLURODOOSAG, olher
gaods and OI‘WS‘A.“_ il price and other chargs may be knpasad by ssparste written natica or by notation on Customer's imvoica, Customer may,

price . UniFirst may #is2 2gress o pay the otiver charges sid minimum weeidy charge harsin specified, Chamget relating lu 2
mlﬂmGuﬂwn-‘s-ndnmuhmmnmmmmuummmmuumnrmm:m lasued (o that

Any Marchendise puyrnents mquired putsuant e pricais) then W an authorized & At
avadabis o recetve and o mq" mhmmym for ratetad

¥ Cusiomar talls 10 make Smely payment, UniFirst may, st wry thme and b s sole discretion, beminate this Agresment Ty ghving writien ncdice 1o Customar, whether or net
UniFirst has previously siriclly wdorted G 10 make Ymely ngrees ia pay. snd will pay, sl sppiicatle saivs, usa, peritasl peopaety snd

mmwmammmdlﬁum

DEFEWGE.Cmm-ﬂmmmm.-uﬁmmhmlwpon!mn!mwmuwm

0 = DELIVERY. or mxpenses :6300ie0d with Ihe actipal deliviry of Serdces ard s place of y Swies Aupr i
COMMISIICNS, Management wisries. vehice deprecistion, mmnmmmnhu

E = ENVIRONMENTAL, or npenses (i, irméant and Aire) UniFiest soecrs nileted 10 weslewiier 1asting, puricaton, afluem contral, solids dispossl, yupplles and
equipmen for pollution contrale and soagy conservaison wd vl

F = FUEL, or the (s, dissel Assl, ol nd kibricant smpenwes aesscisied wilh kewping URIS¥Et's Ml vahuches on the roed 4nd sarvicing hs custamens,

E = ENERGY, primatty the netural gas UnFirst wies 10 un bolbins sod a2 Sy, jhut other focel utlity e,

MERCHANDME. mmuwumdmmwmmumnmmumm axzapl 63 Lapressly spacified
belcrw, 8flors o speciel user or Turther " thet: (1) C ncuh:hdn-n-m.qh
mﬂmwﬂmn“wﬂﬂmsuhmwh ﬁd\ for C
lmmuuufmummmmmmummmmmcummmmm«mmmmuuwnnmmcwm-n
Infended use; (3} UniFirst makes watinty o without
mwrﬂwmﬂhmmumﬂleﬁmmmwmmw mms%mwm

e b mhmmmmmmddﬂh\l mumbmmwmﬂy
resulting fom Customars o & s smplay uuolm whaiher or et such daims, injories or demages srse from any wiaged defects in the Marchandise.

M CFRY) Mer supplied is Irlendad oaly to prevent the Ignitian end durming of iabric swxy Irom B poind of high hest implagement end
wmmmv-lofhwum mmﬂmmwmmmhhm“dmnmmmum

hﬂﬁrﬁwmmﬂc andior desirucion af e Ml in 1he rss of such Eup FR Aame wesr a3 only a seconduery level of prrtaction,

Pﬁmm&-ﬂmmmmmmww“ﬂmmwwmhughmx

Mmumumwwunmmmmmmmmw-ummmofnmmmmum
y o e lavel of mnwmmmmmm Further, Cuttomir agrees that Visiblity Merchandiss alone

MMmmMuhmmM d saluty o Tha Visibiity Merchandise supplied satisfied particulas ANSUSEA stsrdards

mmmmmmmmwdnmcmmmwm of Visiillity may y wfmct Ry

that: {1} UniFirst doas not gramaiaa or warrsal et the Merchandisa seficiad by o et
MWWmummwmumummmecmlm and (2) optional poly-bapging” i reconmmeded
o reduce the ek of cyo of 2 the fallure 1o utlllrs such 3ervice muy sdversely sffact tha stficacy of UniFirsts iyglasic clusning process,

¥any pliod b ¥ mmummmmwwm-vwmmmm coldr, size or ovand); (2) consists of
na-UniFirst FR Marsh or (3) consiets of el has been (in ol caves known #4 Toe-Sisndard
Sorvice

] ordeny i C s uss). paying lor sama the regiecement chavges then in effed,

wgrae ot to wry Iawvy oo, sishranity, ki) of car or loade ¢ 1. G
hmww-nmt-hmmwwmmmna LE of thie o rasson, Ci
mmumawmmm“mm‘mcmmmqnmmmmm

VBLIGATIONS AND REMEDIES. ¥ Cuslomer bresches of lrninstnd it AQresment hefors mmmmmmmuwmnmwmummh

 quarantes desaibed sbove), Customer will pry Unliest, s iquidetsd demages s not a4 s panalty Jhe parties it acki would be
diffcull to v a0 saecaad. aquald 16 50 percart of e Sversga weskly smounts invoicad In the preceding 26 wesks, multiphied by Bhe numiber
Nmmhmmmmumuummudmmmmwmmw 1o UniFlest, the retum of Standerd
¥ of #xd B purchase of sy Novk Stacdend Marchandiss wms s set lorth hacwin.
Thig Apreemant shall be by M o {oeh umumnmmnunmuuhmmhmmummmmmr
lmm.hmunmhmuﬁnwmnwdmuum N t and will De trasted a3

. Any maiter ot resolved iough direct mmnmmummwmmmmwamm
ﬂwnmmmuummumwmmmmm Rulea of
e, o> numeunnmuu-mmmmmmw‘mmmmwwmm

o halm, The d or iy sppesls Berncf (41 determinad by the Arblrworcour) shall evcover o af ds
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmdummdum«hmunmummwnw
reendered This Wy the partes; the Artbrator shall harva o pawar 16 vary of ignors the provisions herent, sad, the
Mhdnmhmmmnmhmmm al, with respect to il such disputas, it has
volurtarlly s WMwmlmmmmvﬂ:unﬂnh-MMrmm--mu mmwuawu
any cast of persant, o Lo contalidets e delms with those of any olher parsons or chass of persons. I this prohioilion sgeit cleds Migatian 1 Uked 1o be unerdiiroesble k7 kY
reason in ey procasding, T the probiciion sgeicst clam Migation shall e void snd of 1o Sorce s sffect i thal praceeding.

MESCELLANEQUS, Tha pitias sres Mat Tia AQ o the antirs &)r betwsans them. in the event Customar [asass & purchass ordar o UniFia st

stry im0 of thar Stareied pre~printed tars end CoOnStions #sarsia shall keve any o this Ag oF miry e . harele of therela

UndFirst mary, in ta sola hgr . ey Pt 0N Thit Agimersers without 1he prior wrillen consent of LiniFrst. Cusiamer sgress el in

o vent & salls or s by Rl roquirs the p o assurna o under this thal such
shell nat relleve Cy of Suriver bt sy fallurs by & or o sseurna this shall constiuts ¥

oF by & duly ap
, tha bulenos will rrnasin In effect. Al writlan nolices provided \a ummwmwmmuwmumumm« lnTmsw
cartain olher locations, LinkFint's businass ks conduried by, sad Ihe term "UniFil™ 1 usad hersin meand, LiniFint Heldings, inc, 4.0.5, Unifirst,




MOTION TO POSTPONE

TO THE HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, CHAIRMAN, ANI3 MEMBERS OF THE

HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN "T-{:'ﬁ’t {84 SESSION,

MET THIS a‘% ‘fd DAY OF &pmwv ,2024.
RESOLUTION IN RE: d{:@q /Cq / C(?Z

e N
BE IT RESOLVED THAT CAME “Je: ( E r;)):;mr CDT AND MADE A MOTION

TO POSTPONE RESOLUTION # &D}«‘H 0”11/ 04 REGARDING THE

Qﬂ 18&11@ O-l“ CLb%]bi’YE v Sij.lfu ﬁu:; i%;f‘f—f‘&iimnf
lohin U Aret B Adea o Sertice €11k

“hds
v O Ble-nien th temmn Deghonut fou. 3, 2034

WHICH RESOLUTION WAS DULY SECONDED BY ‘ AND A VOTE WAS
TAKEN AND IT WAS VOTED l | 7o S At

RESOLUTION # BE POSTPONED ON THIS DAY

ox?J il O¥ Pl 504

j\bf\cw oN 9‘@5 <

> 0O
@OUNTY CLERK ¥

MOTION MADE BY: __\J© 6}(@%& |
MOTION SECONDED BY: Dle w&l"f@i‘f\




VOTE RESULTS 11 vis FBENG 0 ABSTAIN O ABSENT 2 DIDNOTVOTE
Mntiou to Postpone 2024 09.09 Until Octaber 2024 Meeting

Bl Wit s pies S50 00013 0% 1 204 Wby . Passed By Majority Vobe

Mark Dewitte @~~~ ChadBritton
Syble Trent | N m Glenda Davis
John Gibson | m Jason Roach | m
TomKern | tarryClonce  KES
leff Barrett ~ Nancy Barker |
Danny Alvis m Robbie Palmer S-m
Charles Thacker E Bobby Jinks
Joshua Gilliam m Eric Buchanan ABSENT
i] - Saptembar 23 3024 08:03:05 M Openlisenng




RESOLUTION NO.

30941 /0 1 02

TO THE HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF
THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
28th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - GENERAL FUND
The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below:

Account
Number Description
Amended
STORM WATER MAAGEMENT Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditures Increase
57800-307 {Communication 0.00 75.00 75.00
Decrease Expenditures Decrease
57800-361 |Permils 4 000.00 (75.00) 3,925.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 4,000.00 |$ 75.00 |$ (75.00}/$ 4,000.00

The above increase in Comrmunication is needed to cover the cost the storm water manager's email. The funding will

come from a transfer within the Storm Water budget. No new money.

Amended
HCSO Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditures Increase
54110-140 |Salary Supplements 55,000.00 44 800.00 99,800.00
54110-307 [Communicaticn 17,000.00 10,000.00 27,000.00
54110-716 [Law Enforcement Equipment 40,000.00 10,000.00 50,000.00
Decrease Expenditures Decrease
54110-108 {Deputies 1,408,598.00 {10,000.00) 1,398,598.00
54110-425 |Gasoline 240,000.00 (10,000.00) 230,000.00
_Increase Revenues Increase
46210 Law Enforcement Training Programs 52,800.00 44,800.00 97,600.00
Sub-total Revenues $ 52,800.00 |$ 44,800.00 |$ 0.00 |$ 97,600.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 1,760,598.00 i$ 64,800.00 |$ (20,000.00)|$ 1,805,398.00

The above increase in Communication and Law Enforcement Equipment are needed to cover mobile hot spots and

guns. Those increases will be funded from transfers within the HCSO budget. The increase in Salary Supplements is to cover

state payment to post certified officers. The funding for this will come from the State. No new money.

Amended
Current Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Page Totals- Revenues $ 52,800.00 |$ 44,800.00 |$ 0.00 |$ 97,600.00
Page Totais- Expenditures $  1,764,598.00 I§ 64,875.00 |[$  (20,075.00)|$ 1,809,398.00
INTRODUCED BY: Jason Roach, Bdgt Comm. Chrmn ESTIMATED COST
SECONDED BY: PAID FROM GENERAL FUND
ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUB /€75 .92 ’7&
ROLL CALL COUNT 77@ éns I~
VOICE VOTE BY: ‘ dt ﬁ’ e
- 7
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN:




Budget Amendment: General Fund Page 2
County Commission Meeting
Date: October 28, 2024
Account
Number Description
Amended
JAIL Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase
54210-322 [Evaluation and Tesling 4,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00
Decrease Expenditure Decrease
54210-160 |Guards 2,051,937.00 (4,000.00) 2,047,937.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 2055,937.00 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 2,055,937.00
The above increase in Evaluation and Testing is needed to cover officer psychological tests. The funding will
come from a transfer within the Jail budget. No new money.
Amended
COUNTY CLERK Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditure increase
52500-599 |Other Charges 0.00 200.00 200.00
Decrease Expenditure Decrease
52500-355 |Travel 3,825.00 (200.00) 3,625.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 3,825.00 200.00 {200.00) 3,825.00

The above increase in Other Charges is needed to cover the cost of fingerprintin

9. The funding will come from

a transfer within the Clerk's budget. No new money.

Amended
Current Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Page Totals- Expenditures/UFB $ 2,059,762.00 |§  4,200.00 |$  {4,200.00)/$ 2,059,762.00




RESOLUTION NO.

20341 /c 103

TO THE HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF

28th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE:

THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS

BUDGET AMENDMENT - SOLID WASTE FUND

The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below.

Account
Number Description
Amended
SOLID WASTE Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditures Increase
55731-433 |Lubricants 6,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00
Decrease Expenditures Decrease
55731-499 {Other Supplies and Materials 8,500.00 (1,500.00} 7,000.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 14,500.00 |$ 1,500.00 |$ {1,500.00) % 14,500.00

The above increase in Lubricants is needed to cover the significant increase in DEF. Funding will come from

a transfer within the Solid Waste budget. No new money.

Page Totals- Expenditures $ 14,500.00 |$ 1,500.00 |$ (1,500.00)($ 14,500.00
INTRODUCED BY: Jason Roach, Bdgt Comm. Chrmn ESTIMATED COST
SECONDED BY: PAID FROM SOLID WASTE FUND
ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUBMITTED 1(/ B ’ H- 3 ‘*}[
ROLL CALL counw, C NANCY A. PAVIS
VOICE VOTE BY: / \ b lt,(,h-\/'_& L &,@
ABSENT 3/
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN:




RESOLUTION NO. HACAS 1 fo © ]‘_/L

TO THE HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF
THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
28TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - DRUG FUND

The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below:

Account
Number Description
Amended
DRUG ENFORCEMENT Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase
54150-716 |Law Enforcement Equipment 10,000.00 25,000.00 35,000.00
Decrease Expenditure/Fund Balance Decrease
39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 605,928.00 {25,000.00) 580,928.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 615928.00 |$ 25,000.00 [$ (25,000.00)|$ 615,928.00

The above increase in Law Enforcement Equipment is needed to cover the cost of purchasing additional equipment
such as a drone, tracker and software. The funding will come from fund balance.

Amended
Current Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Page Totals- Expenditures $ 615,928.00 |$ 25,000.00 {$ (25,000.00}|$ 615,928.00

INTRODUCED BY: Jason Roach, Bdgt. Comm. Chrmn. ESTIMATED COST
SECONDED BY: PAID FROM DRUG FUND
ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUBMITTED C-ls- 3\ +
ROLL CALL COUN /’C/I_-E} \(; PAVISA
VOICE VOTE RY w Qi
ABSENT
COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN:




RESOLUTION NO. 92CJ’\7/ N0 C5

TO THE HONORABLE MARK DEWITTE, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF
THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
28th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.
RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - HIGHWAY FUND

The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below:

Account
Number Description
Amended
HIGHWAY Current Budget Budget
Increase Expenditure Increase
68000-726 |[State Aid Projects 900,000.00 132,000.00 1,032,000.00
Increase Revenue Increase
46420 State Aid Projects 900,000.00 132,000.00 1,032,000.00
Sub-total Expenditures $ 900,000.00 {$ 132,000.00 |$ 0.00 |$ 1,032,000.00
Sub-total Revenues $ 900,000.00 {$ 132,000.00 [$ 0.00 |$ 1,032,000.00

The above increase is needed to cover the actual cost of State Aid Project work being done. The increase will be offset

by the same increase in revenue. No new money.

Amended
HIGHWAY Current Budget Budget

Increase Expenditure Increase

68000-799 |Other Capital Qutlay 5,000.00 859,300.00 864,300.00
Increagse Revenue Increase

47180 Community Development 0.00 630,000.00 630,000.00

Decrease Expenditure/Fund Balance Decrease

39000 Fund Balance 1,980,037.00 (229 300.00} 1,750,737.00

Sub-total Expenditures $ 1,985,037.00 |$ 859,300.00 [$ (229,300.00)|$ 2,615,037.00

Sub-total Revenues $ 0.00 |$ 630,000.00 |$ 0.00 1§ 630,000.00

The above increase in Other Capital Qutlay is to put the CBDG grant into the Highway budget. The majority of the funding

is grant money with the match coming from Highway Fund Balance. This is per resoiution 2023/04/02.
Amended
Current Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Page Totals- Expenditures $ 2,885,037.00 |$ 991,300.00 [$ (229,300.00)|$  3,647,037.00
Page Totals- Revenues $ 900,000.00 |$ 762,000.00 |$ 0.00 $ 1,662,000.00
INTRODUCED BY: Jason Roach, Bdgt. Comm. Chrma. ESTIMATED COST
SECONDED BY: PAID FROM HIGHWAY FUND
ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUB 9? "/’
ROLL CALL COUNT QL ERK: NANC AVIS o~
VOICE VOTE BY: / Lk(‘\ / Ui
ABSENT i
COMMITTEE ACTICN: APPROVED ""/ DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN:




CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC

Resolution No. 2024/10/06

AS CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF HAWKINS, TENNESSEE
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF:.
NOTARY PUBLIC APPROVAL DURING THE CCTOBER 28, 2024 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS BUSINESS ADDRESS
107 FUGATE ST 902 LOCUST ST (ROGERSVILLE HOUSING AUTHORITY)
1. JULIE D. ALVIS ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857
228 CROCKETT DR 228 CROCKETT DR (FIBIRIX FILTRATION}
2. ANGELA SMITH BEASLEY |CHURCH HILL, TN 37642 CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

b

. GEESHA LONI BLOOMER

1871 POOR VALLEY RD
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857

1925 HWY 66 (EAST TN IRON AND METAL)
BULLS GAP, TN 37867

1091 OLD STATE RD

215 W BROADWAY ST STE B (SOUTHLAND BUSINESS SRVS)

4. ABIGAIL MARIE BROWN ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37457

947 PETERSBURG RD 1200 WEST MAIN ST (HOLSTON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC)
§. REBECCA LAWSON ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37887

307 WEST HILLS DR 415 E WASHINGTON ST {POINT AND KEETON, PC)
6. ELLEN E. MCMILLAN ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857

-1

. CYNTHIA ANN MINOGUE

1111 GRANADA CT
CHURCH HILL, TN 376842

5351 FORT HENRY DR (SERVPRO OF KINGSPORT BRISTOL}
KINGSPORT, TN 37663

T12 WEST HILLS DR 1012 WEST MAIN ST (GIVENS NELSON REALTY}
8. STEPHEN A, NELSON ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857
168 HUNTERS RUN LN 165 MAIN ST W (EASTMAN CREDIT UNICN)
9. MORGAN ALYSE RINER MOUNT CARMEL, TN 37645 MOUNT CARMEL, TN 37645
328 W MAIN BLVD 186 MAIN ST W {(EASTMAN CREDIT UNION)
10. MELINDA ROGERS CHURCH HILL, TN 37642 MOUNT CARMEL, TN 37645
300 GARLAND DR 1186 MARBLE HALL RD {LAKEVIEW UTILITY)
11. CAROL THARPE ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857 ROGERSVILLE, TN 37857
107 UNION CT 200 S WILCOX DR [EASTMAN)
12. LOIS WILLIAMS CHURCH HILL, TN 37642 KINGSPORT, TN 37660

Seai)

Clerk of the County of Hawkins, Tennessee

Date




